# COUNTY OF SAN MATEO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

James C. Porter Director

County Government Center 555 County Center, 5th Floor Redwood City, CA 94063 650-363-4100 T 650-361-8220 F www.smcgov.org

December 8, 2020

Al Matin SBay Construction, Inc. 2901 Moorpark Ave., #220 San Jose, CA 95128

RE: County of San Mateo Job Order Contract (JOC-2102 General Construction)

#### NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

Mr. Matin,

We are pleased to inform you that your firm has been recommended for the above contract to our Board of Supervisors, which, at its regular meeting on January 26, 2021 should adopt a resolution to award said contract. The item is included in the Board's Consent Agenda.

In order to expedite processing and execution of this agreement, please submit Payment and Performance Bonds, which forms are included in the Project Manual. Each bond must be for 100% of the initial Maximum Contract Value, which, for bonding purposes is set at \$1,000,000.00. In addition, you must submit a "Letter of Bondability" by a Surety Corporation duly and legally licensed to transact business in the State of California, for the Maximum Contract Value of \$5,000,000.00.

Finally, you must also provide evidence of Workers Compensation coverage, Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance certificates as required by the General Conditions, naming the County as additional insured and providing 30 days advance notice of insurance expiration or change of coverage.

Attached is the Agreement for this project. Please review, sign and return to Gregory Johnson's attention along with the required bonds, insurance, and letter.

All correspondence should be forwarded to Mr. Johnson's attention. If you have any questions, please contact him at (650) 380-5136.

Sincerely,

—DocuSigned by:

Kerin Sporer

Kevin Sporer

Deputy Director

Cc:

Jim Porter, Director of Public Works Tory Newman, Senior Project Manager Gregory Johnson, Contract Administrator II

#### RESOLUTION NO.

# JOB ORDER CONTRACT AGREEMENT JOC-2102

THIS JOB ORDER CONTRACT (Agreement), is entered into this <u>28th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2021, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, a Political Subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called the "County", and SBAY CONSTRUCTION, INC., hereinafter called the "Contractor".

WITNESSETH that the Contractor and the County, in consideration of the mutual covenants, considerations and agreements herein contained, agree as follows:

STATEMENT OF WORK - The Contractor shall furnish all labor and materials and perform all work for: Job Order Contract for General Construction, JOC-2102, in strict accordance with the Contract Documents. The Work of this Contract will be set forth in the Detailed Scopes of Work referenced in the individual Job Orders. The Contractor is required to complete each Detailed Scope of Work for the Job Order Price within the Job Order Completion Time.

AUTHORITY - A separate Job Order Authorization duly signed by the County's Director of Public Works (or his designee) will be issued under this Agreement for each individual Job Order.

TIME FOR COMPLETION - The individual Job Orders to be performed under this Agreement shall each be commenced and completed by the dates prescribed in their respective Notices to Proceed.

DURATION - The term of this Job Order Contract is one year, except that the terms of this Agreement shall continue to cover Job Orders issued during that year until the Work thereunder has been completed. Accordingly, all Job Orders must be issued within one calendar year of the commencement date of this Agreement.

COMPENSATION TO BE PAID TO CONTRACTOR – In accordance with the Contract Documents, the County will pay and the Contractor will accept, in full consideration for the performance of the Contract, the Unit Prices set forth in the Construction Task Catalog® (CTC) as defined in each Job Order Detailed Scope of Work (Work), subject to additions, deductions, procedures for payment, and the following Adjustment Factors:

Normal Working Hours Adjustment Factor	1.1000
Other than Normal Working Hours	1.1001
Detention Facilities Normal Working Hours	1.1100
Detention Facilities Other than Normal	1.1101
OSHPD Facilities Normal Working Hours	1.1500
OSHPD Facilities Other than Normal	1.1501

There is no Minimum Contract Value. The initial Contract amount shall be \$1,000,000 for purposes of Payment Bond and Performance Bond amounts. The value of the total amount of Job Orders may be increased by the County, but in no event may the total value of Job Orders issued pursuant to this Contract exceed \$5,000,000.

At no time may the sum of the outstanding Job Orders exceed the amount of the Payment Bond and Performance Bond. A Job Order is outstanding until the County has accepted the Project described in the Job Order by execution of a Notice of Completion.

The Contractor will not be issued Job Orders which in total exceed the Maximum Contract Value. The Owner does not guarantee the Contractor will receive this volume of Work. Payment for any Work performed after the one-year term of this Contract will be subject to any applicable terms or restrictions imposed by Public Contract Code Section 20128.5.

The Contract as defined in paragraph 1.1 of the General Conditions constitutes the sole agreement of the parties hereto relating to said work and correctly states the rights, duties, and obligations of each party as of the document's date. Any prior agreement, promises, negotiations, or representations between the parties not expressly stated in this document are not binding. All subsequent modifications shall be in writing.

Contractor shall not assign this Agreement or any portion of it to a third party to provide services required by Contractor under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the County, the Director of Public Works or his designee. Any such assignment without County's prior written consent shall give County the right to automatically and immediately terminate this Agreement without penalty or advance notice.

The Contract Documents consist of:

- 1. This Job Order Contract Agreement
- 2. The General Conditions
- 3. Special Provisions
- 4. Job Orders
- 5. Construction Task Catalog®
- 6. Technical Specifications

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto on the day and year first above written have executed this agreement in three counterparts, each of which shall, without proof or accounting for the other counterparts, be deemed an original thereof.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO	A Political Sub-Division of the State of California
Attest:	By President, Board of Supervisors
Michael P. Callagy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	By Its AL MAIN MESUNEN

Agreement

Page 2 of 2



# The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

December 10, 2020

County of San Mateo Department of Public Works County Government Center 555 County Center, 5th Floor Redwood City, CA 94063

Re:

SBAY Construction, Inc.

County of San Mateo Job Order Contract JOC-2012

Letter of Bondability

To Whom It May Concern;

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is proud to be the surety for SBAY Construction, Inc. We have issued performance and payment bonds for the above contract in the amount specified of \$1,000,000.00. We are prepared to support SBAY Construction, Inc. up to the Maximum Contract Value of \$5,000,000.00.

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, a subsidiary of Liberty Mutual, is duly and legally licensed to transact surety business in the State of California. We are rated "A" by A.M. Best and are listed on the US Treasury list of Approved Sureties.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

B.A. Poitevin Attorney-in-Fact

925-822-8365



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8204296-990599

## DOWED OF ATTORNEY

			LOAAFI	OI ATTORNET
Liberty Mutual Insur	rance Company is a corpora	tion duly organized	under the laws of	ance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that f the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized ursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, <u>B. A.</u>
all of the city of	Walnut Creek	state of	CA	each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make,
execute, seal, ackno	owieage and deliver, for and	on its benalf as sur	ety and as its act	and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 25th day of September 2020

of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

INS//





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY ss

On this 25th day of September, 2020 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



#### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

For bond and/or Power of Attorney (POA) verification inquiries, please call 610-832-8240 or email HOSUR@libertymutual.com Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 10th day of







Renée C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co\_8/20

## PERFORMANCE BOND JOC-2102

Bond No. 070213796 Premium: \$31,410.00

### KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WHEREAS, the County of San Mateo, hereinafter designated as the "County," has awarded to SBAY Construction, Inc., hereinafter designated as "Principal," a contract dated January 28, 2021, hereinafter designated as the "Contract," which Contract is by this reference made a part hereof, for the work described as County of San Mateo Job Order Contract Agreement JOC-2012.

And WHEREAS, Principal is required to furnish a bond in connection with the Contract, guaranteeing the faithful performance thereof;

## NOW THEREFORE, THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH:

That the said Principal and the undersigned, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, as corporate Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County in the sum of

One Million and no/100s

Dollars(\$ 1,000,000.00 )

lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such, that if the Principal shall well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of said Contract during the original term of said Contract and any extensions thereof that may be granted by the County, with or without notice to the Surety, and during the life of any guarantee required under the Contract, and shall also well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions and agreements of any and all duly authorized modifications of said Contract that may hereafter be made, notice of which modifications to Surety being hereby waived, on Principal's part to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify, defend, protect, and hold harmless the County as stipulated in the Contract, then this obligation shall become and be null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

No extension of time, change, alteration, modification, or addition to the Contract, or of the work required thereunder, shall release or exonerate Surety on this bond or in any way affect the obligation of this bond; and Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension of time, change, alteration, modification, or addition.

IN VVI I NESS VVHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the				
Principal and Surety this 10th day of De	,20 <u>20.</u>			
SBAY Construction, Inc	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company			
Signature A A A	Signature			
Al Matin, President Printed Name	B.A. Poitevin, Attorney-in-Fact			
NOTE: Notary acknowledgement for Surety and S	Surety's Power of Attorney must be attached.			
The above bond is accepted and approved the	nis day of,20			

## **CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate ver to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness	rifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document s, accuracy, or validity of that document.				
State of California					
County of Santa Clara					
,	2.1				
On 12,14,20 before me,	Atoosa Zeinah				
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer				
personally appeared	sruce Poitevin				
	Name(s) of \$igner(s)				
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory eviden to the within instrument and acknowledged to me the authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their sign upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the person of	nature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity				
ATOOSA ZEINALI GELABI Notary Public - California Santa Clara County Commission # 2334081 Commission # 2334081	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.				
Commission 2 2024	WITNESS my hand and official seal.				
	Signature Mann Sulvi				
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public				
Completing this information can	deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.				
Description of Attached Document					
Title or Type of Document:					
Document Date:	Number of Pages:				
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	•				
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)					
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:				
□ Corporate Officer – Title(s):	□ Corporate Officer – Title(s):				
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	□ Partner – □ Limited □ General				
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	□ Individual □ Attorney in Fact				
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator				
□ Other:	□ Other:				
Signer is Representing:	Signer is Representing:				



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8204296-990599

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, B. A.
Poitevin

all of the city of Walnut Creek state of each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 25th day of September , 2020 .

INSUA





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

On this 25th day of September, 2020 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

of PENNSYLVANIA ty of MONTGOMERY

Is 25th day of September, 2020 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance pany. The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes in contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

ITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Noterial Seal

Teresa Pastellia, Notary Public

Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact under the leavest to by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority representative or attorney-in-fact under the leavest of the Corporation when so executed, such instruments shall he as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority prepresentative or authority. For bon please provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 10th day of December







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

## PAYMENT BOND JOC-2102

Bond No 070213796
Premium included with Performance Bond

#### **KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:**

**That, WHEREAS**, the County of San Mateo, hereinafter designated as the "County," has awarded to SBAY Construction, Inc., hereinafter designated as the "Principal," a contract dated January 21, 2021, hereinafter designated as the "Contract," which Contract is by this reference made a part hereof, for the work described as County of San Mateo Job Order Contract (JOC-2102 General Construction.)

And WHEREAS, pursuant to law, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by whom the Contract is awarded to secure the claims to which reference is made in Sections 9550 to 9566 and 9100 to 9364 both inclusive, of the Civil Code of California.

### NOW THEREFORE, THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH:

That the said Principal and the undersigned <u>The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company</u> as corporate Surety, are held and firmly bound unto all labor, material men and other persons referred to in said statutes in the sum of <u>One Million and no/100s Dollars (\$1,000,000.00)</u> lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bonded Principal, contractor, person, company or corporation, or his or its sub-contractor, fails to pay any claimant name in Section 9100 of the Civil Code of the State of California, or amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code, with respect to work or labor performed by any such claimant, that the Surety on this bond will pay the same, in an amount not exceeding the aggregate sum specified in this bond, and also, in case suit is brought upon this bond, a reasonable attorney's fee, which shall be awarded by the court to the prevailing party in said suit, and attorney's fees to be taxed as costs in said suit.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Section 9100 to 9364 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

This bond is executed and filed to comply with the provisions of the act of Legislature of the State of California as designated in the Civil Code, Sections 9550-9566 inclusive, and all amendments thereto.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

And the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change will be made which increases the total Contract price more than twenty percent (20%) in excess of the original Contract price without notice to the Surety, then, this obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and virtue.

urety this <u>10th</u> day of <u>D</u>	<u>20 20.</u>
SBAY Construction, Inc.	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Compa
Principal	Surety
AIL	To for
Signature	Signature
Al Matin, President	B.A. Poitevin, Attorney-in-Fact
Printed Name	Printed Name
	Address for Notices:
	255 California Street, Suite 950
	San Francisco, CA 94111

<u>NOTE</u>: Notary acknowledgement for Surety and Surety's Power of Attorney must be attached.

19290909090909090909090909090	######################################					
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.						
State of California	)					
County ofSal	nta Clara					
On 12,14,	20 before me,	Atoosa	Zeinal			
Da	nte -	Here Insert No	ame and Title of the Officer			
personally appeared		Name(s) of Signer(s)	terin			
to the within instrum authorized capacity(i	ent and acknowledged to me tha	at he/she/they execu ature(s) on the instr	(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed ted the same in his/her/their ument the person(s), or the entity			
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.						
My Comm.	Expires Sep 22. 2024	WITNESS my hand and official seal.				
		Signature	Harr Jan			
Place Notary	Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public				
C	OPTI Completing this information can of fraudulent reattachment of this					
<b>Description of A</b> t Title or Type of D	ttached Document Oocument:					
Document Date: _		Number of Pages:				
Signer(s) Other Th	nan Named Above:					
	imed by Signer(s)	C: 1.11				
☐ Corporate Offic	er – Title(s):	Signer's Name:   □ Corporate Officer – Title(s):				
□ Partner - □ Lir			mited □ General			
□ Individual	Attorney in Fact	□ Individual	☐ Attorney in Fact			
	□ Guardian or Conservator		☐ Guardian or Conservator			
Signer is Represe	nting:		enting:			
1	-	.g	J			



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8204296-990599

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New I Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Poitevin	duly organized

Walnut Creek each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make. state of CA execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 25th day of September , 2020

INSU





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

For bond and/or Power of Attorney (POA) verification inquiries, please call 610-832-8240 or email HOSUR@libertymutual.com. On this 25th day of September, 2020 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



#### COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Merch 28, 2021 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 10th day of







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary



# **CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE**

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/10/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT Patricia Oglesbee				
BIN Insurance Holdings LLC	PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 708-689-2207 [A/C, No.: 877		26-9067		
30 N LaSalle	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 708-689-2207 FAX (A/C, No): 877-826-9067 E-MAIL ADDRESS: patricia.oglesbeee@insureon.com				
Ste 2500	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE				
Chicago, IL 60602	INSURER A: State Compensation Insurance Fund of CA				
INSURED	INSURER B: RLI Insurance Company 13056				
SBAY Construction Inc.	INSURER C: StarStone National Insurance Company 25496				
2901 Moorpark Ave., Ste #220	INSURER D: Evanston Insurance Company 353				
San Jose, CA 95128	INSURER E: Indian Harbor Insurance Company				
	INSURER F:				

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

SR TR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL		POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Y	Y	MGL0191636	08/15/2020		EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREM(SES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 100,000
В							MED EXP (Any one person)	s 1,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
	OTHER:  AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$
	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY	l II					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
								\$
100	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		Y	X89269200ALI	08/15/2020	08/15/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,000
	DED RETENTION\$							\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE T / N	N/A		9013999	06/1/2020	06/01/20211	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
- 1	(Mandatory in NH)	datory in NH)				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
	Professional / Pollution	Y		PEC0057376	08/15/2020	08/15/2021	Limits	\$2,000,000
	Excess Liability	Y		MXL0427873	08/15/2020	08/15/2021	Limits	\$10,000,000
	Excess Liability	Y		XOBW8680120	08/15/2020	08/15/2021	Limits	\$10,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: JOC-2102

County of San Mateo Department of Public Works is included as Additional Insured on the General Liability policy per the attached endorsements.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
County of San Mateo Dept. of Public Works 555 County Center, 5th Floor Redwood City, CA 94063	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
[	Na li



# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/10/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and

nac	nices	an enuors	enient A:	statement on this certi			ne certificate holde	'in lieu of such endorsement(s	s).
	DUCER ica Farrington(969235A)				CONTACT NAME: I	r Milica Farrington			
1	35 Almaden Expy				PHONE (A/C, NO	, EXT): 408-256-4	1334	FAX (A/c, No): 408-997-1111	
Sar	1 Jose CA 95120-5	927			E-MAH. ADDRESS	: mfarrington@	gfarmersagent,o		
	3,1 00120 0	V21				INSURER	(S) AFFORDING CO	WERAGE	NAIC#
INSU	RED				INSURER		ance Exchange		21709
CD	N coloration as				INSURER		urance Exchang	3e	21652
1	AY CONSTRUCTION INC. 11 MOORPARK AVE				INSURER		Insurance Com		21687
1	E 220				INSURER			,,	21001
	N JOSE CA 951	20			INSURER	<u> </u>			
		20			INSURER	P:			
COVE	RAGES	CER	TIFICATE	NUMBER:			REVISIO	N NUMBER:	
1400-40	IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE PIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRA DIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE T		16818831	HATEN LAND HER RECORDS	IO WHICH TH	IC CEDTIESCATE BARY	ADDICOLOR OD SAME	PERSONAL SERVICE SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE	ANY FORDED BY THE
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDTL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUM		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	Hadre	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGETO RENTED PREMISES (Ea Occurrence)	\$
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$
	POLICY PROJECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s
	OTHER:						K		\$
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  ANYAUTO							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
					1			BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
С	OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED	Υ	Υ	606794618		06/01/2020	06/01/2021	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							FACUCOCOURRENAS	\$
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
	DED RETENTION \$				1			AGGREGATE	\$ q
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							PER OTHER	\$
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/ Y/N					1		SIAIUIE	
	EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A			1		}		\$
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF					1		E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	3
	OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$
DESCR	IPTION OF OPERATIONS /LOCATIONS Arriver	2/40000	04 4 1 11	tanda a					
بالاست	IPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES IC-2102								
ounty	of San Mateo Department of Public Wo	rks is ind	cluded a	s an Additional Ins	ured on the	e General Liabili	ty per attached	endorsements	
ERTIF	ICATE HOLDER				CANCELLAN	ON			
	County of San MateoDept. o	of Public	Works		CANCELLATI		CCBIBER RELIES	DE CANOC:	
	555 County Center, 5th floor	r			DATE THERE	OF THE ABOVE DI	E DELIVERED IN AC	BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE I	PROVISIONS.
	Redwood City CA 94063					DREPRESENTATIVE			Marin -
_							11 1 1		

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All Rights Reserved



### **ENDORSEMENT AGREEMENT**

# **BROKER COPY**

### WAIVER OF SUBROGATION BLANKET BASIS

9013999-20 RENEWAL SC 5-78-12-23 PAGE 1 OF

1

HOME OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO

ALL EFFECTIVE DATES ARE AT 12:01 AM PACIFIC STANDARD TIME OR THE TIME INDICATED AT PACIFIC STANDARD TIME

EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 2020 AT 12.01 A.M.
AND EXPIRING JUNE 1, 2021 AT 12.01 A.M.

SBAY CONSTRUCTION INC 2901 MOORPARK AVE STE 220 SAN JOSE, CA 95128

WE HAVE THE RIGHT TO RECOVER OUR PAYMENTS FROM ANYONE LIABLE FOR AN INJURY COVERED BY THIS POLICY. WE WILL NOT ENFORCE OUR RIGHT AGAINST THE PERSON OR ORGANIZATION NAMED IN THE SCHEDULE.

THIS AGREEMENT APPLIES ONLY TO THE EXTENT THAT YOU PERFORM WORK UNDER A WRITTEN CONTRACT THAT REQUIRES YOU TO OBTAIN THIS AGREEMENT FROM US.

THE ADDITIONAL PREMIUM FOR THIS ENDORSEMENT SHALL BE 2.00% OF THE TOTAL POLICY PREMIUM.

#### **SCHEDULE**

PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

JOB DESCRIPTION

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION
FOR WHOM THE NAMED INSURED
HAS AGREED BY WRITTEN
CONTRACT TO FURNISH THIS
WAIVER

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

NOTHING IN THIS ENDORSEMENT CONTAINED SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR EXTEND ANY OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS, OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS POLICY OTHER THAN AS STATED. NOTHING ELSEWHERE IN THIS POLICY SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR LIMIT THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS ENDORSEMENT.

COUNTERSIGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCO:

JUNE 3, 2020

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

PRESIDENT AND CEO

2572

OLD DP 217

Policy Number: MGL0191636 Mt. Hawley Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### **SCHEDULE**

	Name of Person of Organization:
	All persons or organizations where required by written contract, signed prior to the date of an "occurrence" or offense.
ı	
ı	
ı	
I	

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV – Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS -SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### **SCHEDULE**

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):	Location(s) Of Covered Operations:
All persons or organizations where required by written contract, signed prior to the date of an "occurrence" or offense.	ALL JOBS
of all occurrence of offense.	
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not sho	own above, will be shown in the Declarations.

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
  - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
  - 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

#### However:

- 1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- 2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will

- not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.
- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- 1. All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

- C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:
  - If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:
  - 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

Policy Number: MGL0191636 Mt. Hawley Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### **SCHEDULE**

Name of Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s)	Location and Description of Completed Operations			
All persons or organizations where required by written contract, signed prior to the date of an "occurrence" or offense.	ALL JOBS			
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.				

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

#### However:

- 1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- 2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

Policy Number: MGL0191636 Mt. Hawley Insurance Company

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# EXCLUSION – DESIGNATED OPERATIONS COVERED BY A CONSOLIDATED (WRAP-UP) INSURANCE PROGRAM

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

**SCHEDULE** 

Description and Location of Operation(s):

All Projects

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

The following exclusion is added to paragraph 2., Exclusions of COVERAGE A - BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY (SECTION I - COVERAGES):

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of either your ongoing operations or operations included within the "products-completed operations hazard" at the location described in the Schedule of this endorsement, as a consolidated (wrap-up) insurance program has been provided by the prime contractor/project manager or owner of the construction project in which you are involved.

This exclusion applies whether or not the consolidated (wrap-up) insurance program:

- (1) Provides coverage identical to that provided by this Coverage Part;
- (2) Has limits adequate to cover all claims; or
- (3) Remains in effect.

Policy Number: MGL0191636 Mt. Hawley Insurance Company

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# DESIGNATED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT(S) GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### **SCHEDULE**

### **Designated Construction Project(s):**

All projects where required by written contract, signed prior to the date of an "occurrence" or offense.

All Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Capped At: \$10,000,000

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

- A. For all sums which the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages caused by "occurrences" under Section I - Coverage A, and for all medical expenses caused by accidents under Section I - Coverage C, which can be attributed only to ongoing operations at a single designated construction project shown in the Schedule above:
  - 1. A separate Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit applies to each designated construction project, and that limit is equal to the amount of the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations. If there is more than one designated construction project, the Designated Construction Project General Aggregate is subject to an All Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Cap, listed in the Schedule above, which is the most we will pay, regardless of the number of designated "projects."
  - 2. Subject to the All Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Cap, the Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit is the most we will pay for the sum of all damages under Coverage A, except damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard", and for medical expenses under Coverage C regardless of the number of:

- a. Insureds;
- b. Claims made or "suits" brought; or
- c. Persons or organizations making claims or bringing "suits."
- 3. Any payments made under Coverage A for damages or under Coverage C for medical expenses shall reduce the Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit for that designated construction project and shall also reduce the All Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Cap. Such payments shall not reduce the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations nor shall they reduce any other Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit for any other designated construction project shown in the Schedule above.
- 4. The limits shown in the Declarations for Each Occurrence, Damage To Premises Rented To You and Medical Expense continue to apply. However, instead of being subject to the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations, such limits will be subject to the applicable Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit and the All Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Cap.

- B. For all sums which the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages caused by "occurrences" under Section I Coverage A, and for all medical expenses caused by accidents under Section I Coverage C, which cannot be attributed only to ongoing operations at a single designated construction project shown in the Schedule above:
  - Any payments made under Coverage A for damages or under Coverage C for medical expenses shall reduce the amount available under the General Aggregate Limit or the Products-Completed Operations Aggregate Limit, whichever is applicable; and
  - Such payments shall not reduce any Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit or the All Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Cap.
- C. When coverage for liability arising out of the "products-completed operations hazard" is provided, any payments for damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "productscompleted operations hazard" will reduce the Products-Completed Operations Aggregate Limit, and not reduce the General Aggregate Limit, the Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit, nor the All Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Cap.
- D. If the applicable designated construction project has been abandoned, delayed, or abandoned and then restarted, or if the authorized contracting parties deviate from plans, blueprints, designs, specifications or timetables, the project will still be deemed to be the same construction project.
- E. The provisions of Section III Limits Of Insurance not otherwise modified by this endorsement shall continue to apply as stipulated.

Policy Number: MGL0191636

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY – OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the **Other Insurance** Condition and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

### **Primary And Noncontributory Insurance**

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under your policy provided that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and

(2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.